determine the reasonableness of Fleming Water’s existing and proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Fleming Water’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

14 2023 Annual Report at 57.

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 680,409$   16,108$   696,517$

Water Loss Percent 8.2463% 8.2463% 8.2463%

Total Water Loss 56,109$   1,328$   57,437$

 -5- Case No. 2024-00275

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Fleming Water proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff recommended additional adjustments.  As noted above, Fleming Water

objected to certain adjustments set forth in Commission Staff’s Report but did not wish to

contest that adjustment.  The Commission accepts the recommendations contained in

the Commission Staff’s Report with no further modifications.  The following is the

Commission’s complete pro forma:

Description

2023 Test

Year

Total

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 2,116,550$   (18,809)$   2,097,741$

Total Operating Expenses ( ) (2,252,627)   60,936   (2,191,691)

Net Operating Income (136,077)   42,127   (93,950)

Revenues from Contracted Work 108,691   (102,691)   6,000

Interest Income 16,447   -   16,447

Net Nonutility Income 1,382   -   1,382

Income Available to Service Debt (9,557)$   (60,564)$   (70,121)$

 -6- Case No. 2024-00275

Total Metered Sales.  Fleming Water proposed an adjustment to increase Metered

Water Sales by $16,63515 to reflect the full-year effect of rates put into effect in

15 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment A.

Description

2023 Test

Year

Total

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Commission

Proposed

Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 2,029,740$   16,635$   2,046,375$ -$   2,046,375$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts -   30,181   30,181   -   30,181

Non-Recurring Charges (NRCs) 39,338

(18,153)   21,185   -   21,185

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 56,629   (39,338)

(17,291)   -   -   -

Other Water Revenues 30,181   (30,181)   -   -   -

Total Other Water Revenues 86,810 (35,444) 51,366 -   51,366

Total Operating Revenues 2,116,550 (18,809) 2,097,741 -   2,097,741

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 507,815 (15,352)

(26,970) 465,493 -   465,493

Salaries and Wages - Officers 14,000 400 14,400 -   14,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 176,745 1,900

(19,788) 158,857 -   158,857

Purchased Water 652,253 28,156 680,409 -   680,409

Purchased Power 16,108 16,108 -   16,108

Materials and Supplies 294,944 (62,930)

(6,124) 225,890 -   225,890

Contractual Services 72,573 65,052 137,625 -   137,625

Transportation Expense 66,137 -   66,137 -   66,137

Insurance 29,198 1,621 30,819 -   30,819

Advertising 647 -   647 -   647

Miscellaneous 28,987 -   28,987 -   28,987

Total 1,859,407   (34,035)   1,825,372   -   1,825,372

Depreciation Expense 353,115   (28,368)

635   325,382   -   325,382

Taxes Other Than Income 40,105   832   40,937   -   40,937

Total Operating Expenses 2,252,627   (60,936)   2,191,691   -   2,191,691

Net Operating Income (136,077)   42,127   (93,950)   -   (93,950)

Revenues from Contracted Work 108,691   (102,691)   6,000   -   6,000

Interest Income 16,447   -   16,447   -   16,447

Net Nonutility Income 1,382   -   1,382   -   1,382

Income Available to Service Debt (9,557)$   (60,564)$   (70,121)$   -$   (70,121)$

 -7- Case No. 2024-00275

July 2024.16  Fleming Water reported a total metered water sales revenue of $2,029,740

during the test year according to the Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO).17  Fleming

Water received an increase to its retail rates in July 2024 for a purchased water

adjustment.18  Fleming Water provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized

revenue amount based on the volume during the test year using the rates authorized in

its current tariff to be $2,046,375, and proposed an adjustment to increase Metered Retail

Sales by $16,635,19 to reflect the revenues from water rates calculated in the billing

[…]

$15,352 decrease to Salaries and Wages – Employees, because it reflects the test year

hours calculated using current wage rates with current employees count.49

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommended adjustment should

be accepted.  Fleming Water’s Salaries and Wages- Employees should be decreased by

$15,352 because the adjustment to normalize Salaries and Wages – Employees

described above is known and measurable change reflected in the evidence provided in

the record.

Expenses Related to Meter Installations.  In its application, Fleming Water proposed

an adjustment to decrease Salaries and Wages – Employees by $26,970,50 and Materials

and Supplies by $62,930,51 to properly account for new meter installation (tap fee)

49 Commission Staffs Report at 13–15.

50 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment D.

51 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment D.

Position

Test Year

Regular

Hours

Pro Forma

Regular

Wage Rate

Pro Forma

Regular

Wages

Pro Forma

Overtime

Wage Rate

Test Year

Overtime

Hours Worked

Pro Forma

Overtime

Wages

Total Pro

Forma

Wages

Superintendent 2,080   40.79$   84,843$   40.79$   -   -   84,843$

Maintenance Supervisor 2,080   27.26   56,701   40.89   50.5   2,065   58,766

Office Manager 2,080   25.43   52,894   38.15   1.5   57   52,952

Equipment Operator I 2,080   24.25   50,440   36.38   125.5   4,565   55,005

Accounts Payable 2,080   19.91   41,413   29.87   1.5   45   41,458

Water Operator II 2,080   19.08   39,686   28.62   66.0   1,889   41,575

Customer Service Rep 2,080   16.50   34,320   24.75   1.0   25   34,345

Water Operator II 2,080   19.08   39,686   28.62   157.0   4,493   44,180

Front Clerk 2,080   18.34   38,147   27.51   1.0   28   38,175

Water Operator Apprentice 2,080   16.50   34,320   24.75   104.0   2,574   36,894

Part Time Clerk 285   15.00   4,271   22.50   -   -   4,271

Total 21,085 476,722$   508.0   15,741$   492,463

   Less: Test Year Salaries and Wages (507,815)

Commission Staff's Adjustment (15,352)

   Less: Fleming Water's Proposed Adjustment 9,425

Difference between Commission Staff's Adjustment and Fleming Water's Adjustment (5,927)$

 -15- Case No. 2024-00275

expenses that were included as operating expenses during the test year.52  The Uniform

System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Systems (USoA) requires that these costs be

capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.53

During the test year, Fleming Water installed 62 new water connections54 and collected

[…]

Electronic Application of Butler County Water System, Inc. for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR
5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov.1, 2024), Order at 19–20.  Case No. 2024-00068, Electronic Application of Simpson
County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Oct. 29, 2024), Order at
21–22.

112 Fleming Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 11a.

113 Fleming Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 9a.

114 Commission Staff’s Report at 25–28.

 -30- Case No. 2024-00275

Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$28,368 decrease to Depreciation Expense; to reflect the annualization of Depreciation

expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service lives.115

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments and

should be accepted.  Fleming Water’s Depreciation Expense should be decreased by

$28,368 because the known and measurable change is a direct result of aligning Fleming

Water’s capital asset’s useful lives with the NARUC Study’s recommended useful lives,

115 Commission Staff’s Report at 25–28.

Asset Class

NARUC

Recommended

Service Lives

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 9,145$   (29)$   9,116$

Communication Equipment 10 5,217   (494)   4,723

Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 581   (265)   316

Computers, Electronics, and software 10 5,253   (1,781)   3,472

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 3,044   (1,492)   1,552

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 11,748   (1,858)   9,890

Communication Equipment 10 98   -   98

Pumping Equipment 20 1,519   868   2,387

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 29,267   (3,417)   25,850

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment  15 - 20 739   (317)   422

Transportation Equipment 7 21,658   (1,798)   19,860

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 202,357   (41,473)   160,884

Services  30 - 50 3,044   761   3,805

Radio Read Meters 20 57,366   (17,384)   39,982

Transportation 7 -   18,646   18,646

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 -   7,097   7,097

Radio Read Meters 20 -   24,340   24,340

Transportation 7 -   (7,693)   (7,693)

Pro Forma Depreciation Expense 351,036$   (26,289)$   324,747

   Less: Test Year Depreciation Expense ( ) (353,115)

Commission Staff's Adjustment (28,368)

   Less: Fleming Water's Proposed Adjustment (33,947)

Difference between Commission Staff's Adjustment and Fleming Water's Adjustment (62,315)$

2024 Additions

2024 Disposals

 -31- Case No. 2024-00275

only recording depreciation for the assets that were not already fully depreciated, as well

as setting the Service lives for the radio-read meters at 20 years.

Capitalization of Water Tap Labor.  As explained in the Expenses Related to Meter

Installations adjustment above, the expenses related to the installation of new water